
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 930826 -WS In Re: Application for a rate 
increase in Marion and Pinellas 
Counties by UTILITIES, INC . OF 
FLORIDA . 

ORDER NO . PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: June 16, 1994 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F . CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER GRANTING FINAL RATES k~ CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 

Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will b ecome final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 

pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Utilities Inc. of Florida (UIF or utility) is a Class A 
utility providing water and wa stewater service to systems in the 
following counties : Marion , Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole. 
The utility has filed for a rate increase for two systems: Lake 
Tarpon Mobile Home Park in Pinellas County and Golden 

~Hills/Crownwood in Marion County . The Lake Tarpon system serves 
547 water cus tome r s . The Golden Hills system provides 338 

customers with water and 69 custome rs with wastewater service. 

The Lake Tarpon (or Pinellas County) system is located in the 
Northern Tampa Bay Water- Use Caution Area as designated by the 
Governing Board of the Water Management District . A water -use 

caution area is one where cumulative water withdrawals may cause 
adverse impacts to the water resource or the public interest. The 
Golden Hills/Crownwood (or Marion County) system is not in a water 

use caution area. 

The application for approval of interim and final rate s was 
filed November 5, 1993, pursuant to Sections 367 . 081 and 367.082 , 

J ·-, q I I 
V.; ~ -.:/_(.; 

-- ... . ' . ..: 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 2 

Florida Statutes. However, the information submitted did not 
satisfy the minimum filing requirements for a general rate 
increase. The utility filed additional information on December 22, 

1993, satisfying our filing requirements and that date has been 
established as the official date of filing. The utility requested 

that the Commission handle its request as Proposed Agency Action, 
pursuant to Section 367 . 081(8) , Florida Statutes. 

The utility ' s test year is calendar year 1992. In 1992, the 
utility recorded total revenues for these systems of $153,372, with 
$56,947 provided from the Lake Tarpon system and $96,245 from th~ 
Golden H:!. lls system ($72, 086 in water revenue and $24,339 in 

wastewater revenue) . We approved UIF's request for interim rates 

for both systems in Order No. PSC-94-0250-FOF-WS, issued March 7, 
1994. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Our analysis of the overall quality of service is based upon 
the quality of the utility's product, the operational conditions of 
the utility's plant and facilities, customer satisfaction, and the 
utility ' s compliance with the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP ) and other agencies. 

According to DEP, both the water and wastewater systems in 
Marion County are meeting all appropriate state standards. The 
wastewater plant was issued a five year renewal of its operating 
permit on October 13 , 1993. A satisfactory inspection of the water 
facilities was conducted on February 23 , 1994. 

The Pinellas County Health Department issued permit number 
~WC52 -241085 on January 4, 1994 to allow the comnany to interconnect 

the Lake Tarpon water system with the Pinellas County Water System 
at US Highway 19 and Colonial Boulevard; install a 10,000 gallon 

hydropneumatic tank; and install the necessary piping and fittings 

to make the system and its improvements complete and fully 
operational. Condition No. 16 of the permit is that Well # 2 musL 
be permanently disconnected from the water system. 

The Lake Tarpon system is being upgraded to resolve 
deficiencies that were noted in the last sanitary survey conducted 
by the health department. Once the improvemenLs listed in the 
above paragraph are completed, the system wil l meet all 

requirements . A cross connection control program is in effect and 
has been approved by the department. The water quality from Well 
#1 (the normal water source) meets stat~ and federal primary and 
secondary water standards. This system has not been involved in 
any enforcement action for failure to comply with drinking water 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-NS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 3 

standards, except for informal correspondence which has resulted in 

the improvements now in progress. 

Our staff inspected the utility ' s facilities on February 16 

and 17, 1994. Both systems were in good repair and appeared to be 

operated satisfactorily. The grounds were well kept and orderly. 

Plans for upgrading the Lake Tarpon system with a new pressure tank 

and interconnect with the Pinellas County water system are moving 

ahead. 

On February 16, 1994, a customer meeting was conducted at the 

Lake Tarpon service area. Nine customers testified at thaL 

meeting. Several customers stated that they had installed water 

filters in their homes and others mentioned water test samples 

being taken last December. Another customer testified that a water 

main break which occurred six or seven months ago on a weekend was 

not repaired until Monday. 

The utility responded to the Lake Tarpon customer concerns in 

a letter dated March 9, 1994. The utility stated that water test 

samples taken in December at the Lake Tarpon system were for lead 

and copper testings required by law. These test samples showed 

results meeting standards, and a copy of the results was sent to 

the customers who questioned the tests. The main break occurred on 

Sunday, November 29 and could not be repaired by the utility's 

contractor at that time . To alleviate the problem, the util ity 

reduced pressure in the system and was able then to repair the line 

on Monday when parts and equipment were available. 

On February 17, 1994, a customer meeting was conducted at the 

Golden Hills/Crownwood service area. Six customers testified a t 

that meeting. One customer provided a saucepan and a teapot that 

'"'showed accumulated lime deposits. Our staf explained that the 

lime deposits were calcium carbonate, which is harmless, dissolved 

limestone. Two other customers testified that the water quality 

was very good. Other comments referred to the magnitude of the 

rate increase requested. 

Upon consideration of the foregoing , we find that the quality 

of service provided by the utility is satisfactory. 

RATE BASE 

Our calculation of the appropriate rate base for each county 

for the purpose of this proceeding are attached as Schedules Nos . 

1-A and 1 - B and the adjustments to rate base are attached as 

Schedule No. 1-C. Those adjustments which are self-explanaLory or 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 4 

which are essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those 
schedules without further discussion in the body of this Order. 
The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Used and Useful 

Marion County 

With the exception of the wate r distribution system at Golden 
Hills and Crownwood, the used and useful percentages remain the 
same as those amounts recognized in the last rate case. Flows ut 
the Crownwood wastewater plant have diminished slightly since that 
case, althougr the number of connections is the same. We find it 
appropriate to assign the same used and useful allocations in this 
case. The growth experienced by the Crownwood Water System shall 
be recognized, raising the used and useful percentage to 64.13 
percent. 

Golden Hills Water Distribution System 

Without a margin reserve, the waLer distribution syste,n at 
Golden Hills has 356 equivale~t residential connections (ERCs) and 
would be 65.1 percent used and useful. There has been an average 
annual growth of 12 customers for the water system since 1988. 
Using linear regression as a better estimator of growth, the annual 
projection is 14 customers. With an 18 month margin reserve, the 
new customers anticipated would be 21, which equates to a margin 
reserve of 5.9 percent. Therefore, we find that the total used and 
useful percentage for the water distribution system is 68.92 
percent. 

Crownwood Water Treatment Plant 

No new customers have been a dded to the Crownwood system 
since the utility ' s last rate case, and therefore no margin reserve 
is appropriate for that system. Further, the Crownwood well has 
contamination after periods of rainfall, and therefore is 
unreliable. This well and pump must be retired and removed from 
the utility's books. 

Pinellas Coun';.y 

Lake Tarpon Water Distribution Sys tem 

The Lake Tarpon system is at buildout. No new customers have 
been added in the last five years. ThPrefore , we find that the 
water plant and distribution system are 100 percent used and 
useful. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 5 

The improvements for the Lake Tarpon system (connecting t 0 the 
Pinellas County water system as a back up supply; installing a new 
hydropneumatic tank at well #1; installation of a new flow meter at 
that well) will likewise be 100 percent used and useful. The tank 
and meter will replace existing equipment, and the interconnect 
with the County is to obviate the need to upgrade well #2. Well# ~ 

will no longer be used and shall be retired. 

Common Water Plant Allocations 

The utility allocates its common water plant to the systems 
that make up UIF based on customer equivalents. UIF has a total of 
$558,432 in common water plant, comprised of capitalized 
organization cost of $57,341, common plant of $362,441, and 
$138,650 of inventoried plant. The company has allocated $35,628 
to its Marion county systems and $49,310 to its Pinellas county 
systems. 

The organization costs shall not be included in the 
allocation of common plant since these costs are for the formation 
of UIF . According to the utility, UIF is the company that was 
created to hold the individual utility systems. The organization 
costs were prudent costs incurred for the formation of UIF. 
Further, the utility stated that these costs have always been 
allocated to the individual systems of UIF and that the allocation 
of them has been approved in previous rate cases. UIF was created 
for the benefit of all of its systems, and the util i ty believes i t 
to be unfair to exclude an allocation to the Marion and Pinellas 
systems. 

As stated by the utility ' s representative, the organization 
~costs have been previously allocated to e ther systems a nd 

incorporated in those systems' rates. The Pin~llas system is one 
of these such systems. To allow an allocated portion of 
organization costs to Marion without considering a reduction of 
that cost to other companies, would permit recovery of more than 
the actual cost. Therefore, we find it appropriate to remove the 
organizational costs from the Marion County division common p l ant. 

In its filing, the utility identified $138,650 as inventoried 
plant. This plant belongs to UIF, but it is located at various 
sites throughout Florida . This plant should not be classified as 
common water plant until the util ity can provide the location and 
proof that this portion of plant should be allocated. The utility 
contests that these items are plant in service and are properly 
allocated to all counties and systems. However, the utility did 
not provide the location and proof of this plant ' s existence. 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 6 

Therefore, we find it appropriate to remove all allocated 
inventoried plant from common plant. 

To accomplish the adjustments made above, the Marion water 
plant account shall be reduced by $12,504, with corresponding 
adjustments of $1,191 and $397 to reduced accumulated depreciation 
and depreciation expense. The Pinellas County wa ter pla11t 
allocation shall be reduced by $12,243, with corresponding 
adjustments of $1,100 and $550 to reduce accumulated depreciation 
and depreciation expense. 

Reclassification of Plant Accounts 

During our audit in this case, several misclassified plant 
accounts for the Pinellas and the Marion county water systems were 
discovered. 

Order No. 22956 established a beginning balance of $3,701 for 
structures and improvements. When the Pinellas system was 
acquired, the recorded $3,701 entry was incorrectly assigned to the 
land and land rights account . The utility also charged a 6 11 ma.:;ter 
meter for $1,170 to the electric pumping equipment account. The 
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) requires master meters to be 
recorded as supply mains (acct . 309) . The utility has agreed that 
the $3,701 was inadvertently booked to the wrong plant account when 
the Pinellas system was purchased, and also agrees with the 
reclassification . 

The company purchased a 6" master meter for the Marion County 
water system in November of 1991 for $1,371. This master meter was 
recorded by the utility as pumping equipment. The USOA requires 

""master meters to be recorded as supply mains. The ref ore, the 
$1,371 shall to be recorded in the supply mair3 accounts. In 1992 
the utility purchased and installed a generator for $19,696 for tl.e 
Marion County system. This generator was booked as pumping 
equipment by the utility. The USOA requires the generator be 
recorded as power generation equipment (acct. 310). Both of these 
accounts have the same depreciable life. 

Based on the above information, we find that for the Pinellas 
division, the structures and improvement account shall be increased 
by $3,701 and the land account decreased by the same amount. The 
supply mains account shall be increased by $1,170 and the offset 
should be to the electrical pumping equipmenL . For the Marion 
water div~sion, electrical pumping equipment shall be decreased by 
$1,371 with the offsetting adjustment to t he supply mains account. 
The Marion water electrical pumping equipment account shall be 
decreased by $19,696, with the offsetting adjustment to power 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 7 

generation equipment . The reclassification does not reduce the 
plant balances, but the corresponding adjustments to accumulated 
depreciation and depreciation expense shall be changed. For the 
Pinellas division, the increases are $86 for depreciation and $254 
for the accumulated depreciation. For the Marion water system, the 
net increases are $29 for depreciation and $29 for the accumulated 
depreciation . 

Capitalized Organizational Costs 

The Marion County system and the Pinellas County system wer~ 
acquired by a stock purchase. In a stock purchase, the utility ' s 
balance sheet is unaffected. According to staff ' s audit report, 
for its Marion County systems the utility recorded $2, 192 in 
capitalized organization costs associated with the merger of 
Crownwood of Ocala . For Pinellas County, the utility recorded 
$17,785 for the transfer of Lake Tarpon Homes in 1990. This 
included $3,717 in capitalized executive time and $3,524 for 
unsupported plant. 

The utility stated that these costs were appropriat~ly 

capitalized and should be recovered from UIF customers. Although 
these costs appear reasonable and necessary to acquire the systems, 
they are misclassified. According to National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Instruction 16, purchase 
costs of utility systems should be charged to the acquisition 
adjustment . Consistent with Commission decision in Docket No. 
910020- WS, Order No. 25821, January 23, 1992, we find it 
appropr~ate to remove the above charges from plant in service 
account and reclassify them as acquisition adjustment. 

,unsupported Costs 

During the audit in this docket our staff made several 
document requests for both systems . The utility did not submit all 
requested invoices, and in some instances submitted cancelled 
checks in lieu of missing invoices. UIF stated that the cancelled 
checks should be sufficient evidence. 

We are not persuaded by this argument. The utility's 
inability to provide invoices to the auditors at request is not in 
compliance with NARUC Uniform System of Accounts Instruction 2A. 
This instruction states that each utility shall be able to furnjsh 
readily information as to any item included in any account. Each 
entry shall be supported by such detailed information as will 
permit a ready identification, analysis, and verification of all 
facts relevant there to support all entries in the books of 
accounts. Proof of a cancelled check does not prove the invoice 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 8 

amount nor does it specify the item . Therefore, we find it 
appropriate to reduce unsupported costs for plant in service f or 
the Marion County water system by $7,548, for the Marion County 
wastewater system by $3,314, and for the Pinellas County system by 

$1,344. Accumulated depreciation shall be increased for Marion 
County water by $454, Marion County wastewater by $3 78, and 
Pinellas County by $38. Depreciation expense shdll be reduced for 
Marion County water by $264 , Marion County wastewater by $144, and 
Pinellas County by $38. 

Adjustments Pursuant to Commission Order No. 21554 

In Order No. 21554, issued July 17, 1989, we made corrective 
adjustments to the Marion County system. The order required the 
utility to correctly state its plant in service balances and other 
corresponding adj ustments. The utility confirmed that it had not 
made either of the adjustments stated in the order to its books and 
records or MFRs. The adjustments i n creased the water plant by 
$23,657, transportation by $3,922, computer equipment by $1,016 and 
reclassified $4,467 from the plant account to the land account. 

Accordingly , we have increased the land balance for the Marion 

wastewater system by $720 to reflect the correct balance pursuant 
to Order No. 21554. The wastewater plant accounts have been 
increased by $873 for transportation and $808 for office furniture. 

In total, the rate base for the Marion water and wastewater 
sys tems shall be increased by $28,595 and $2,401, respectively. We 

have made corresponding increases of $4,654 and $598 to accumulated 
depreciation and $1,320 and $199 to depreciation expense for water 
and wastewater. In the future, the utility shall comply with Order 

No. 21554 and book the proposed adj u s t ments . 

~Retirement of the Crownwood Water Plant Well #1 

Because of contamination, the u t ility has taken the Crownwood 
Water Plant Well #2 out of service in order to assure that the 
customers receive quality water service. The retirement of this 
well is in the best interest of the customers. Therefore , we find 
it appropriate that the wel l and pump be removed from rate base and 
retired from the company 's books. However, because this retirement 
will result in a loss, UIF shall be allowed recovery of this 
investment . The original cost of the Crownwood wel l and pump was 
$12,125. Therefore, plant in service shal l be reduced by $12,125, 
with corresponding reductions of $5,017 to accumulated depreciation 
and $502 to depreciation expense . We also find it appropriate to 
allow the utility to recover $1,900 for the cost of plugging the 
well. The resulting loss of $9,008 shall be amortized over a 6 . 5 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 9 

year period at an annual amount of $1,373 in accordance with Rule 
25-30.433(9), Florida Administrative Code. 

CIAC Imputed to Offset Margin Reserve 

Consistent with past practice, we find it appropriate to 
impute ccntribut ions in aid of construction (CIAC) for margir. 
reserve. The determin~tion of plant used and useful includes an 
amount for the prospective customers to be connected during the 
margin reserve period, which is determined by historical growth 
patterns . Our practice requires that only the utility's investmenr 
in the margin reserve shall be recognized in rate base, and that 
CIAC shall be imputed for customer growth. The CIAC shall be 
limited to the plant cost that is included in the rate base as a 
result of the margin reserve. 

For the Marion County systems, the water transmission and 
distribution system is considered 68.92 percent used and useful. 
We have included transmission and distribution mains in the 
imputation. To calculate the appropriate amount of CIAC to impute 
for the distribution plant, we multiplied the 21 ERCs included in 
the margin reserve by the approved tap- in fee of $350. This 
results in a maximum amount to impute of $7,350. We then compared 
this amount to the amount of plant included in the margin reserve 
which was 5.6 percent of the total distribution plant, or $8,3 63 . 
Since the amount of the margin reserve included in the distribution 
plant is greater than the imputed amount , we find it appropriate to 
impute CIAC in the amount of $7, 350. Accordingly, accumulated 
amortization of CIAC and amortization expense has been increased by 
$138 and $277, respectively . 

,working Capital 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433, Florida Admin~strative Code, we 
have used the formula method or 1/8th o f operation and maintenance 
expense (O&M) for calculating working capital. The utility has 
requested a working capital allowance for Marion County of $8,564 
for water and $1,933 for wastewater and $9,051 for Pinellas Cou nty . 
Based on the adjusted O&M balances made herein, the appropriate 
working capital amount for Marion County is $9,662 for water and 
$2,152 for wastewater and the appropriate working capital amount 
for Pinellas County ~s $7,942. 

Rate Base 

Using a beginning and ending year average and the adjustments 
made herein, we find that the appropriate test yea1 rate base for 
the Marion County d i vision is $201,652 for water and $82,806 for 



"' 

ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 10 

wastewater. For Pinellas County, the appropriate test year rate 

base shall be $133,620. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital for each 
system is depicted on Schedule No. 2-A, and our adjustments are 

contained on Schedule No. 2-B. 

Common Equity and Intercompany Payables 

UIF aggresates all of the debt and equity attributed for 

member utilities and then allocates a percentage of the total to 
the various utility systems. The Commission audit indicated that 
the company incorrectly calculated the average for common equity 
and intercompany payables . The company has acknowledged this error 
and does not object to the correction . Therefore, we find it 
appropriate to reduce common equity by $31,040 and intercompany 

payable by $10,178 . 

Return on Equity 

In calculating the rate of return on equity, we have used t he 

current leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-93-1107-FOF- WS, 
issued July 29, 1993 . Therefore, we find the appropriate return on 
equity is 10. 64 percent, with a range of 9. 64 percent to 11. 64 
percent. Based upon the components of the adjusted capital 
structure, as shown on Schedule No . 2 -A, the equity ratio for 
Marion and Pinellas County is 40.03%. 

Overall Rates of Return 

Based upon our adjustments herein, the appropriate overall 

rate of return has been determined using the parent company ' s 

capital structure with the parent ' s ratio of debt and equity each 
reconciled to the utility's rate base on a pro rata basis. 
Therefore, we find the overall rate of return to be 8 . 61 percent, 
with a range of 8.21 percent to 9.01 percent. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculaLion of neL operating income is depicted on 
Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B for each individual system. The 

schedule of adjustments to operating income are attached as 
Schedule No. 3-C . Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or 
which are essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 11 

schedules without further discussion in the body of this Oruer. 

The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Excess Unaccounted for Water and Excessive Treated Wastewate r 

It is our common practice to allow 10 percent unaccounted for 

water in a rate case proceeding. In Marion County, the amount is 

14.1 percent and in Pinellas, it is 16.8 percent. Occasionally we 

allow an amount greater than 10 percent when sufficient reasoning 

exists or explanation is provided by the company. We find that the 

circumstances in this case support deviation from the norma.1. 

practice as explained below. 

An inspect1on of the facilities in Marion County revealed that 

the wells in the Golde n Hills subdivision have water-lubricated 

bearings . These bearings require a constant supply of water from 

the system. Since this water is not metered, these bearings may 

contribute in large part to the amount of unaccounted for water. 

In Pinellas County , during the two months of the test y ear the fJow 

meter malfunctioned and was recording only a portion of the amount 

of water sold, which alerted the company to the problem . To 

prevent this from recurring, the utility has purchased a new flow 

meter and will install it along with the other related improvements 

being undertaken at this system. 

As will be discussed in a later portion of this Order, the 

Crownwood wastewater plant flow records show the plant is treating 

significantly more wastewater than is being sold and billed to 

customers. The plant does not have a flow meter, and ins tead 

estimates flows with a time clock on collection system pumps. The 

flow data is not accurate due to errors that have occurred through 

~estimations of flow that are too high. In the event of high flows, 

we would normally reduce cost of purchased power :or pumping at the 

lift station. However , because power for the lift station and the 

plant averages $177 per month, and is primarily consumed by the 

blowers necessary for plant operation, any reduction for lift 

station power would be insignificant. 

Therefore , no adjustment t o operational expenses is necessary 

since neither unaccounted for water nor the amount of wasLewaLer 

appear ex cessive. 

Allocations f o r Unsupported Common Expenses 

UIF allocates common expenses incurred by the parent company 

down to t he state level and then to each individual utility systems 

based on a "Customer Equivalency Ratio" {C/E) . UIF was unable to 



ORDER NO. PSC -94 -0739 - FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 12 

provide invoices to support the indirect expenses charged to a~dit, 

legal fees, and miscellaneous fees . UIF stated that cancelled 
checks s hould be sufficient ev idence to support those expenses. 

As noted earlier in this Order, we are not persuaded by this 
argument . The utility 1 s inability to provide invoices to the 
auditors at request is not in compliance with NA.RUC Instruction 2A . 

This instruction states that each utility shall be able to furnish 

readily information as to any item included in any account. Each 
entry shall be supported by such detailed information as will 

permit a ready identification, analysis, and verification of all 
facts relevant there to support all entries in the books uf 

accounts. Proof of a cancelled check does not prove the invoice 
amount nor does it specify the item. Therefore, we find it 
appropriate to remove the follo wing unsupported common expenses for 
Management Contract Services: $148 for Marion Water , $28 for Mar ion 

Wastewater, and $243 for Pinellas Water. 

Rate Case Expense 

In its rate case application, the utility included a $101,500 
estimate for rate case expense to complete this case using the PAA 

process . However, the utility included $104,116 in calculating its 

annual revenue requirement. We consider the difference between the 
utility ' s estimated rate case expense of $101,500 and the $104,116 
used to calculate its revenue requirement to be an error and we 
have removed the difference of $2,616. 

At our request, the utility submitted information concerning 
the actual rate case expense incurred , with supporting 

documentation. The revised rate case expense to date is $44,521. 
~We have reviewed the updated rate case expense and find it to be 

r easonable. Accordingly, we find that the appropriate amount of 
reasonable rate case expense is $44 ,521 . ' he overall $59, 595 
reduction to rate case expense ($104,116 - $44,521) yields test 
year reductions of $5,250 and $998 for the Marion water and 
wastewater systems and $8,650 for the Pinellas system. 

Guideline Depreciation Rates 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.140(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
guideline depreciation rates shall be used in rate proceedings 
unless the utility submits a study which justifies the use of 

different rates. The utility depreciated plant on a consolidated 
basis. UIF determined the Marion County system 1 s depreciation 
expense by using a composite rate of 1.82% for water and 2.67% for 
wastewater times total depreciable plant, minus transportation 

equipment, computer and allocated general plant. In its 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 13 

application, the utility did not petition or justify the need for 

any other type of depreciation rates. Guideline depreciation rates 

are implemented at the Pinellas system. 

To reflect the appropriate guideline rates, we find it 

appropr1ate to increase accumulated depreciation by $1, 032 and 

depreciation expense by $2, 064 for the Marion County water 

division. For the wastewater division, w~ have decreaseJ 

accumulated depreciation by $958, and made a corresponding decrease 

of $1,916 to depreciation expense. Consistent with Rule 25-30.140 

(3), Florida Administrative Code, the utility shall implement 

guideline rates on the date that this Order becomes final. 

Interest on Customer Peposits 

UIF recorded interest on customer deposi ts of $214 for Marion 

County water, $40 for Marion County wastewater, and $352 for 

Pinellas County. Interest on customer deposits is a below-the­

line charge and is not properly considered an expense for 

ratemaking purposes, but is instead considered a cost of capital 

component. Therefore, we find it appropriate to remove interest on 

customer deposits from the utility ' s net operating income. 

Taxes Other Than Income 

UIF allocated taxes other than income based on a "Customer 

Equivalency Ratio" (C/E) . However, taxes other than income can be 

directly traced to the specific utilities involved. We therefore 

find it appropriate to use the actual amount. The following 

adjustments shall be made to reduce taxes other than income to 

reflect actual amounts in the account balances : For Marion County 

water and wastewater, real estate and personal property shall be 

'reduced by $1,159 and $221, respectively; miscellaneous and other 

taxes shall be reduced by $51 and $9, respective'y; and regulatory 

assessment fees shall be reduced by $478 and $~64, respectively. 

For Pinellas County, real estate and personal property shall be 

reduced by $2,962; miscellaneous and other taxes shall be reduced 

by $84; and regulatory assessment fees shall be reduced by $4,364. 

Test Year Operating Income 

Based on the level of revenues, expenses and adjustments 

approved herein, we :ind that before any provisions for increased 

revenues, Marion County has a test year net operating loss of 

$11,987 for the water system, and a $2, 308 test year operating 

income for the wastewater system. Pinellas County has a test year 

net operating loss of $4,153 . 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 14 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based upon our review of the utility's application and the 

adjustments discussed herein, the appropriate annual revenue 

requirement for each system is set forth below. 

Dollar Percent 
Revenues Increase Increase 

Marion County-water $123,392 $ 49,265 66 . 46% 

Marion County-wastewater $ 33,009 $ 8,091 32.47% 

Pinellas County $ 87,002 $ 26,280 43.28% 

These revenue requirements will allow the utility to recover 

is operating expenses and the opportunity to earn a 8.61 percent 

return on its investment. Pursuant to Commission practice, the 

Marion County water division revenues are limited to wha t the 

company requested in its application . 

"' 

RATES AND CHARGES 

The final rates are designed to produce annual revenues of 

$123,392 for water and $33,009 for wastewater service in Marion 

County, and $87, 002 for water service in Pinellas County. The 

utility's rates prior to the filing, the currently approved interim 

rates, the requested final rates, and approved final rates are 

shown on Schedules Nos. 4 -A through 4 -B for Marion County and 

Schedule No. 4-A for Pinellas County. 

Residential Wastewater Cap 

The Marion County wastewater customers are billed bimonthly, 

resulting in an monthly average of 10,000 gallons of waste water 

being collected and treated. The customers live in patio homes and 

generally have households of 1 - 2 people . The residential 

customers' average consumption is 7, 280 gallons. The utility 

requested that the current gallonage cap of 20, 000 gallons for 

residential wastewater customers be continued. 

The purpose of a gallonage cap is to minimize cross 

subsidization between customer types. A cap at 20 , 000 gallons bi­

monthly would result in the customers with high consumption paying 

higher wastewater bills. Therefore, we find that a cap of 20,000 

gallons is appropriate. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 15 

Rates 

UIF requested a change in the base fac i lity charges for 
residential wastewater rates. We generally authorize a single base 

facility charge for residential wastewater service regardless of 
the meter size . Residential customers usually install large sized 
water meters to meet the need for a greater water pressure f er 
irrigation purposes. Since the water used for irrigation is not 
returned to the system, there is no additional demand placed on the 
wastewater system by the larger residential meters. We therefore 

find it appropriate to continue the base facility charge rate 
structure. 

The utili t y also requested the same was tewater gal lonage 
charge for residential and general service customers. This 

Commission usually authorizes a differential in the wastewate r 
gallonage charge to reflect the allowance for water used f or 
irrigation and other purposes where the water is not collected and 
treated by the wastewater system. We find it appropriate to 

continue a single base facility charge for residential wastewater 

service with a 20% differential in the wastewater gallonage cha~ge 
between residential and general service customers. 

We also evaluated the possibility of changing the billing 
cycle from bi-monthly to monthly. UIF requested that it be allowed 
to continue the bi-monthly billing cycle, primari l y because of the 
cost savings incurred by having 6 b illing periods annually instead 
of 12 . The customers have not stated any concerns about the bi­

monthly billing cycle, and the utility does not have a very high 
bad debt expense for any of these systems. Therefore, we find it 
appropriate to allow the utility t o continue its bi-monthly billing 

.... cycle. 

Effective date 

The approved rates shall be effective for service rendered as 
of the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, provided 
the customers have received notice. The rates may not be 
implemented until the utility submits revised tariff sheets and an 

adequate customer notice reflecting the Commission's decision. The 
utility shall provide p roof of the date that the notice was given, 
within 10 days of tha date of the notice. 

Statutory Four-Year Rate Reduction 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes, requires that rate case 
expense be apportioned for recovery over a period of four years. 
The statute further requires that the uLility's rates be reduced 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826 - WS 
PAGE 16 

immediately by the amount of rate case expense previously incl\lded 
in the rates. This statute applies to all rate cases filed on or 
after October 1, 1989. 

The revenues shall be reduced by $4,098 for the Marion County 

water system, $1,780 for the Marion County wastewater system, and 
$6,754 for the Pinellas County water system, which reflects the 

removal of the amortized rate case expense and the gross-up fer 
regulatory assessment fees. This results in rate decreases as 
approved on Schedules Nos. 5-A through 5-B for Marion County and 
Schedule No. 5 - A for Pinellas County. The revenue reduction 
reflects the annual rate case expense that is amortized (expensed ! 
plus the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees. 

The utility shall file revised tariffs no later than one 
prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. 
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting 
the lower rates and the reason for the reducLion. 

month 
The 

forth 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 

price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or deer ase 

and the reduction ~n the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense . 

Refund of Interim Revenues 

By Order No. PSC -94-0250-FOF- WS, issued March 7, 1994, we 
suspended the utility's proposed rates and approved interim water 
and wastewater rates subject to refund, pursuant to Sections 
367.082, Florida Statutes. For Pinellas County water, we approved 

~interim revenues of $106,267, an increase of $45,549 (75 percent ~ . 

For Marion County, we approved an interim revenue amount of $9 9 ,522 

for water or an increase of $25,396 (34.26 percent). For Marion 
County Wastewater, we approved $28,720 in interim revenues or an 
increase of $3,802 (15 . 26 percent ). 

According to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, any refund 
shall be calculated to reduce the rate of return of the utility 
during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the 
range of the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in 
the rate case test period that do not relate to the period interim 
rates are in effect shall be removed. 

In this proceeding, the test period for establishment of 

interim rates and final rates was the twelve months ended December 
31, 1992. The approved interim rates did not include any 
provisions for pro forma consideration of increased operating 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE 17 

expenses or increased plant. The interim increase was designed to 
allow recovery of actual interest costs, and the floor of the last 
authorized range of equity earnings. 

To establish the proper refund amount, we have calculated a 

revised revenue requirement for the interim period using the same 
data used to establish final rates, but excluding the proforma 
provisions for rate case expense. This pro forma charge w1s 
excluded since it was not an actual expense during the interim 

collection period . No other adjustments were necessary. We 
computed the comparable revenue requirement using the recommended 
cost of capital for final rate purposes, since this overall cost of 
capital includes the return on equity that, by statute, is the 
prescribed return to be used to t est for excessive earnings during 

the interim collection period. 

The approved revenue requirement for Pinellas County water 
system is $87, 002. This r epresents a $26, 027 ( 18 . 22 percent) 

reduction from the interim revenue requirement of $106,261. 
Therefore, the utility shall refund 18.22 percent of the water 

service revenues collected under i nteri m rates for the Pinellas 
County water system. 

The approved revenue requ i rements for Marion County water and 

wastewater system i s $123,392 and $33,009, respectively. This 
represents a $23,870 and $4 , 289 increase over the interim revenue 

requirements of $99, 522 and $28,720. Therefore, no refund is 
necessary for the Marion County system . 

Service Availability Charges 

UIF ' s current service availabil~ty charges were approved in 
.._staff -assisted rate cases in 1989. The Marion County systems ' 

existing service availability policy and chargEs were authorized in 
Order No. 21554 , which was issued July 17, 1989 in Docket No . 

881324 -ws. We approved a charge of $350 per ERC f or meter 
installation and customer connection to the water system and a 

customer connection charge of $450 per ERC for each connection to 
the wastewater system. These charges will result in contrjbution 

levels of approximately 62% for the water system and 36% for the 

wastewater system at build-out . 

The Pinellas County water system ' s existing service 
availability charges were approved in Order No. 22160, which was 
issued November 7, 1989 in Docket No . 890442-WU . Although the 

service area was built out at the time of the last rate case, we 
authorized a meter installation charge of $75 for 5/8" x 3/4" 
meters and actual cost for larger meter sizes. 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE 18 

Because the utility has not requested a change in its service 
availability charges in this rate case , and there have beer. no 
material changes in the factors effecting service availability 

charges, we find it appropriate that the current service 
availab1lity policies be continued. 

BOOKS AND RECORDS 

Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, requires 

utilities to maintain accounts and records in conformity with the 
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts . According to this system of 
accounts, a utility shall keep readily available a list of the 
account numbers and subdivisions of the accounts which it uses a11d 
a reconciliation of such numbers and subdivision with the account 

numbers and titles . 

Based on the disclosures in the audit, we are not convinced 
that the books and records are in compliance with Rule 25-30.115, 
Florida Administrative Code . According to the audit report, the 

utility provided a chart of accounts. However, this chart was only 

sufficient to reconcile and cross-reference plant. The MFR 
schedules provide the USOA account numbering, but neither the 
titles nor the comparative· utility account numbering system was 
sufficient to establish an audit trail to the general ledger. 

Furthermore, the audit report disclosed several items that were 
unsupported expenditures and noted several misclassified plant 

items. It is possible that these misclassifications occurred 
because the utility does not comply with the USOA. 

The utility provided a cross-reference of account numbers for 

where it felt there would be some confusion. The utility did not 
.._provide a cross reference sheet for the revenue and expense 

accounts. The utility's account numbers and the USOA ' s account 
numbers tend to have the same titles, therefore a cross-reference 

sheet was not provided to the auditors. The ~:ility has responded 
to these concerns by stating that there is no need for it to revise 
its accounting system. The utility asserted that it can not easily 
and inexpensively revise the accounts. The utility noted that it 
provides a reconciling schedule when needed, which is much less 
costly than revising the accounting system. 

In previous rate cases filed by Utilities Inc. of Florida, 
staff auditors have express~d difficulty in reviewing the company ' s 
books and records . In the Paradise Point West and Mid-County 
Services, Inc. rate applications, we addressed the issue and 
required the company to comply with the USOA. 



ORDER NO . PSC-94 -0739- FOF -WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 19 

Based on the above, UIF is hereby ordered to comply with Rule 

25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, and maintain its books and 

records in accordance with NARUC. This includes having readily 
available supporting documents for all plant add i tions and having 
each project supported by attached invoices documenting detailed 
labor charges by individual. 

If a protest is not received within 21 days of issuance of 

this Proposed Agency Action Order , this Order will become final, 
and the docket may be closed upon staff's verification that the 
utility has completed the required refund for the water and 
wastewater systems, has filed proof that notice of the increase wa~ 
received by the customers, and has filed revised tariff sheets 
which meet staff's approval. Upon staff's approval of the refund, 
the utilit}'S l e tter of credit may be released. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by t he Florida Public Service Commission that 

Utilities Inc . of Florida's application for increased water rates 
in Pinellas County and increased water and wastewater rates in 
Marion County is approved as set forth in the body of this Ordfr. 
It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules atLached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Utilities, Inc. of Florida is authorized to 
~charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this 

Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shal~ be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
revised tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Utilities, Inc. of Florida shall submit 

and have approved a proposed customer notice to its customers of 
the increased rates and charges and reasons therefor. The notice 

will be approved upon staff ' s verification that it is consistent 
with our decision herein. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 

charges approved herein, Utilities, Inc. of Florida shall submit 
and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff pages 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 20 

will be approved upon staff ' s verification that the pages are 
consistent with our decision herein, that the protest period has 
expired, and that the proposed customer notice is adequate. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the utility shall make refunds as set forth in 
the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that the rates shall be reduced at the end of the 

four-year rate case expense amortization period, consistent with 
our decision herein. The utility shall file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the reduction 
and shall file a customer notice. It is further 

ORDERED tl".at all provisions of this Order are issued as 

proposed agency action and shall become final, unless an 
appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director of the 
Division of Records and Reporting at her office at 101 East Gaines 

Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in 
the Notice of Furcher Proceedings Below. It is further 

ORDERED that Utilities, Inc. of Florida shall submit a 
statement of the actual rate case expense incurred as set forth 

within the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that Utilities, Inc. of Florida shall implement 
guideline depreciation rates in accordance with Rule 25-30.140, 

Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that Utilities, Inc. of Florida shall maintain the 
utility ' s books and records in conformity with the NARUC Uniforw 

~System of Accounts and Rule 25-30 . 115, Florida Administrative Code. 
It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed if no timely protest 
is received from a substantially affected person, and upon the 
utility ' s filing and staff ' s approval of revised tariff sheets and 
a customer notice. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE 21 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 16th 
day of June , 1994 

BLANCA S. BAYO, D1rector 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

MEO 

NOTICE ~F FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4 ), Flor1da Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 

is a vailable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 

well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrat::.ve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22 . 029, Florida Admi n istrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 

order may file a petition for a formal proceeding , as provided by 
Rule 25- 22 . 029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form 

~provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f) , Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Director , Division of 

Records and Reporting at his office at 101 Ea >t Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on June 

7 , 1994 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 

effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 029(6) , Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protesL filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of th.Ls order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed wi thin the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above , any party adversely affected may request judicial 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 22 

review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas 
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in 

the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court . This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appea J 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a ) , Florida Rules of 

Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 23 

PSC-94-0739-FOF- WS 
930826-WS 

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA - MARION COUNTY 

SC HEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR E NDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTIUTY 

COI.IPONENT UTIUTY AOJUSTVENTS 

1 UTILITY Pu.NT IN SERVICE s 520.5121 s 15.731 s 

2 LAND 12.615 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (47.238) 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (185.879) (8.000) 

5 CIAC ( 102.039) (1.050) 

ll AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 13.837 1.565 

7 ACOUISITlON ADJUSTMENTS -NET 0 0 

II ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

5I DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 6.8J6 (1.728) 

---------- ------
RATE BASE 266.291 s (40.720)$ ........... ------···· 

ADJUSTED 

TEST YEAR 
PER lJTH.ITY 

!.05. 11Kl $ 

12.615 

(H.236) 

(177.879) 

(100.989) 

12.2n 

0 

0 

0 

8.564 

SC r!EDULE NO.1-A 
DOCliT NO. 930826- WS 

COI.II.I ISSION 

COI.II.IISSION ADJUSTED 

AOJU f.TM ENTS TEST YEAR 

(10.241)$ 494.~9 

4.467 17.082 

0 (47.238) 

1.005 (176.87•) 

(7.J'.fl) (108.339) 

138 12.410 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1.098 9.662 

-------· -------· ---------
212.5J5 s (10.883)$ 201.652 

••••••••••• cc•a~: a:::: I:.Dt:t£:aaa== 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 24 

PSC-94-0739- FOF-WS 
930826-WS 

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA - M ARION COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1992 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTllliY 

COMPONENT unuTY AOJUSTVENTS 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 127.SJ• $ (2.220)$ 

2 LAND 
10.080 0 

3 NON-USED&. USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (22.358) 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (:J~.&og) 2. 102 

~ CIAC 
0 0 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 0 

7 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS -NET 0 0 

8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

!I DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1,593 340 

--------- -------
RATE BASE s 104.898 s (22.1J6)S 

............. ••••••=••a 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

PER UTlLITY 

125.61. s 

10.080 

(2?.358' 

(32.507) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,933 

SCHEDULE r. G. 1-B 

DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

COMMISSION 

COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

(1.63J)S 123.9&1 

720 10.800 

0 (2:<.3~8) 

738 (.J I, 7t 

0 0 

0 c 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

219 .:.. .. 
--------· ---------- ---------

8?.762 s •• s I!< f , '~ 

•=anc- a: 

-----



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 25 

PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
930826-WS 

UTn.ITIES INC. OF FLORIDA - MARlON COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENOCO DECEMBER 31, 1992 

EXPLANATION 

(1) UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 

a) Adjustment to show retirement of well and pump 

b) Adjustment to remow acquisition costs 

c) Adjustment in accordance with prior Order 21554 

d) Adjustment to remove allocated organization cost and inventoried pit 

e) Adjustment to remove unsupported plant costs 

(2)LAND 
c) Adjustment in accorda.1ce with prior0rder21554 

(3)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

a) Adjustment to show retirement of well and pump 

b) AdjuGtment in accordance w1th prior Order 21554 

c) Adjustment to remove allocated orgwuzation cost and inventoned pit. 

d) Adjustment to remo-..e unsupported plant costs 

e) Adjustment related to redliSSified plant 

f) Adjustment to refleel gu1deline rates. 

(4)CIAC 
a) lmputabon of CIAC to oHset margin reserve 

(S)ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION 

a) Provision of amortization of imputed CIAC 

(6) ~lNG CAPITAl 
a) Adjustment to agree Wlth rec mmended operaung expenses 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C 

DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

s 

$ 

WATER 

(12.125) $ 
(2.192) 

24,128 
(12.504) 

WASTEWATER I 

1,681 

(7.548) (3.314) 

(101241) s __ ...,:(-.;.1..::163;;::;~3~) 

S ==--==4 ""46=7=S 720 

s 

$ 

5.017 s 
(4.654) 
1.191 

45<! 
29 

(598) 

(1.032) 952 

1 005 s ==---==7=38== 

$ __ .._(7 .... 350~) 

s 138 

s 138 

s 1 098 s -~~.,;2;,;,1z,9 



' 

11'1 II.ITII!S INC. OF I'LOIU OA - Mi\HION COIJNTY 
CAI' ITAI. STitUCilll{l! 
Tt!S r Yt!Ait ENIH!I> t>I!CPMUf!R 31, 1992 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGIIT 

I LONG TEA'v1 DEBT $ 326,125 934% 

2 INTEA:OMPANY PAYABLE 1,359,462 3869% 

3 PREFERRED STOCr.. 0 000% 

~ COMMON EQUITY 1,421,005 4044% 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 56,423 I 56% 

7 INVESTMENT TAXCqEOITS 137,045 :~~ 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED TAXES 209,6i'e ~ :-.. .; 
----------

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 3.513,756 I C':':':'"--
-----UOiOl51Q .. 

.___ --

I COMMISSION 

UTILITY I RECONC. ADJ. BALANCE 
WEIGHTEC TO UTILITY PER 

COST COST l EXIIIBIT COMMISSION 

600% 056% I $ (301,2~6)$ 26,679 

I 
9.47% 3.66% I (1,246,934) 110,526 

I 
0.00% 000% I 0 0 

I 
1067% 4.32% I ( 1,307 . 14~) 113,661 

I 
0.00'11. 0 .13% I (53.631) 4,786 

I 
0 .00% 0.00% I (125,619) 11,226 

I 
000% 000% I (1!12,520) 17,176 ------ _______ .. I ----------- ----------

667% I s (3,229,300)$ 264,456 -------· I ---------aA -------••.a 
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

Rc:- 'qN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

SCIU!OtJU! NO. 2-A 
DOCIUIT NO . 930826- WS 

WEIGHTED 
COST PEA 

WEIGHT COST COMMISSION 

9.45% 6.00% 057% 

38.66% 9.47% 3 66% 

0.00% 000% 000% 

4003% 1064% 426% 

1.$6% 600% 0 10% 

3.95% 0.00% 000% 

6.04% 0.00% 000% 

------- ------ --------· 
10000% 661% 

• •••aa• •••••••a• 

LOW HIOH 
-------

9.64')(. 11 64% 
u•aa••• 

6.2 1% 9.01% 
Gaua••:l:l 

\010 
W(f) 
O() 
(X) I 

1\J\0 (J\,. 
I I 

ttj 

0 
ttj 
I 

~ 
(/) 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826 -WS 
PAGE 27 

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA - MARION COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

SPECIFIC SPECIFIC 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-B 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET 

DESCRIPTION (1) (2) RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s OS OS (301 ,246) $ (301 ,246) 

2 INTERCOMPANY PAY ABLES (10,178) 0 (1 ,238,756) (1 ,248,934) 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 

4 COMMON EQUITY (31 ,040) 0 (1 ,276, 1 04) (1,307,144) 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 (53,637) (53,637) 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 0 (125,819) (125,819) 

17 
OTHER (Explain) 0 0 w~;. r::::CIJ (192.520) 

----------· -------· ---------· 

I a TOTAL CAPITAL s (41 ,21 8)S OS (:J. 1 E;i.;,uC::~) s (3.229,300) 

! =========== ======-==: :-:.:=:;. --===== ========== 

--- -



' 

------
IIT II.IT II !S INC. OP JII.ORmA - MAIUON COU NTY SCIICDULC N O. 3- A 

ST ATI! M l.!NT OP WATI!It Ol'l!ltAT I ONS I)OCKI!T NO. 930826-WS 

'II!ST Y l.!A U l.!NI)(!I) OCCL!MUI.!lt 3 1, 1992 

UTiliTY COMMISSIO N 

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DE~RIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTM ENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQU IREMENT 

1 OPERATING REVE"'-..ES $ 72.006 $ 56.313$ 120.399 $ (54,272)$ 74,127$ 49,265 $ 123,392 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
OPERATING EXPENSES: 70.12% 6646% 

2 0 PERA TION AND MAINTENAI'CE $ 54,691 $ 26,001 $ 02,692 $ (5,396)$ 77,294 $ $ 77.29~ 

3 DEPRECIATON NET OF CIAC AMORT. 10,333 1,344 11 ,677 1,373 13,050 13,050 

4 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2 14 0 21 4 (214) 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 7,670 2,309 9,979 (1 ,660) 6,291 2,217 10,500 

6 INCOME TAXES (1,506) €-.91 4 5,408 (17,929) (12.521) 17,704 5.1 !\3 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
7 TO TAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 71.4C<' s ~!'.!'SO $ 109,970 $ 196.064 $ 66. 114$ 19,921 $ 106.035 

-------- - ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
0 OPERATING lt~CC'ME . : I S 1--.:5 s 10,429 $ (250,356)$ (11 ,967)$ 29,344 $ 17,357 

;:~::o:;.to:: -:"1zt• - c.,....,.,= ... :aDa•a g:;;;,g:U.IOIIZ::::::tct.::t• aaa::a.c::=c=z:::: a:a•a=a:;..cc:::a CC~&::tCIDJ:::a c:~::~=a:::•.::r:ac:c• 

9 RATE BASE $ ~--:~.:;. $ 2 12 ,535 $ 201,652 $ 201,652 

·=·· .- •==:::=;:;;J=•u =•ocu-=o-.::::Q;;;;: ====••=••aa 

RATE OF REl\Jq~J . ~ 6 .67% - 5 94% 6.6 1% 

z:;;= IZ " •u;;;;;;~~a=c=:=:a cc:ca:::::::::o=.-;:;;: -====aagaa•a 

\0'0 
W (f) 
on 
CD ' 
1\.>\D 
0\~ 

I I 

~ 0 
(/)-...] 

w 
\D 



, 

------
IITII.I'I II!S INC. OJ'> PLOIUI>A - Ml\ltiON COIINTY SCI H!OIIl.l! NO 3-11 

STATI!MI!NT 01' WASfL'WI\TI !H Ol'l! ltA' I'IONS OOCKL!T NO. !1301126-WS 

TI!ST Yl!Ait l!NDl!D DI!Ll!MIII.!Il 31, 1!192 

UTILITY COMMISSION 

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUST EO COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQU IREMENT 

I OPERATING REVEI'IJES s 24.339 s 9,796 s 34,135$ (9,217)$ 24,910 s 0,091$ 33,009 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
OPERATING EXPENSES 4025% 32 47% 

2 OPERATION ANDMAINTENAN:E s 12.~~s s 5,497 $ 18,242$ (1,026)$ 17,216$ $ 17,216 

3 DEPAECIATON NET OF CIAC AMORT. 3,733 502 4,235 0 4,235 4,235 

4 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 40 0 40 (40) 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME <: 010 322 2,332 (394) 1,938 364 2,302 

6 INCOME TAXES ~25 1,685 2,110 (2,009) (779) 2,900 2,120 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ ''53 $ 0,006$ 26,959 $ (4,349)$ 22,610 $ 3,272$ 25,881 

------ -- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
0 OPERATING INCOME $ '~6 s 1,790 $ 7,178$ (4.060)$ 2,300 s 4,019 s 7,120 

~--· ..,. &a ••••••aacu 
_______ _, .... 

-----L.:::::WD •aaaa::U~Ia=:IA 

___ ;J ______ 

aaaaaaaa••• 

9 RATE BASE $ , "98 s 82,762 s 62,006 $ 02,006 

Q;-Q· t: ~-=-
••aua•c~a::aa aaaa:c:;;DUC: aa=•••c•••:a 

RATE OF REnJRN ' % 867% 2.79% 061% 

•=•r "'Q ------:c:==- 1;.,;---===--=a: a::=.a••••••• 

\0'0 
W(f) 
on 
(X) ' 
N\0 
0'1"'" 
' ' ~0 

(/)...J 
w 
\0 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 30 

PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
930826 -WS 

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA- MARION COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATIN G REVENUES 

a) Reverse utility's propo~ad rata increase 

(2) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

a) Adjustment to reduce contractual aervices-mgmt 

due to lack of suppon 

b) Adjust pro111sion for nata cue axperue 

(3) DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

a) Adjustment to retlect retirement of well *2 

b) Depreciation related to moaclusofied plant costs 

c) Corresponding adjustment lor unrecorded plant (Order 21554) 

d) Adjustment to remove related unsupponed pit. 

e) Adjustment to reflect guideline depreciation rates 

~ Provision of am on. exp, relaced to ompulaOon of CIAC. 

g) Amon. of lou on Retirement 

(4) INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

a) Adjustment to remove customer deposits interest 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOM E TAXES 

a) Regulatory essessment fees related to revenue adjustment 

b) Adjustment to reduce propeny taxes to actual amt 

c) Adjustment 10 reduce RAFs to aci!Jal emt. 

d) Adjustment to reduce Miac. taxes to actual amt. 

s 

$ 

s 

: 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 

PAGE10F2 

I 

WATER WASTEWATER ! 

I 

(54,272) s 19 21 n I 
I 

(1 48) (28) 

(5.250) (998\ 

(5,398) $ -=::\,;11,;,;;·0=2=5\ 

(502) s 
(29) 

1,320 (199) 

(264) (1 ~~) 

2.064 (1.916) 

(277) 
i ~7 

::· s 12.2~ 

!-

(2,42f' s (412) 

(1 '159) (221) 

(478) (16-l) 

(51) (9) 

{1.688)$ jJ9~J 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



ORDER NO. PSC-94 -0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 31 

tiTll.ITlES INC. OF FLORIDA - MARION COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEME!'ITS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

EXPLANATION 

(6) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes associated With adjusted test year income 

(7) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjustmen• to reflect recommended revenue rec,Urement 

(8) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

a) Regulatory assessment taxes on additoneJ revenues 

(9) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes rela1ed to recommended income amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE20F2 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(17,929} $ (28€9) 

49,265 $ 8,091 

2.217 $ 3&4 

17 704 $ 2 9C8 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 32 

UTIUTY: UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA 

SYSTEM: MARION COUNTY WATER 

COUNlY: MARION 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PROJEClED TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1992 

Residential, Multi-Family, and General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

5/8" x 3/4" meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 
20,000 Gallons 

Rates 
Prior to 
Filing 

$6.33 
$15.79 
$31.59 
$50.53 
$94.74 

$157.91 

$1.24 

$10.05 
$12.53 
$18.73 
$31.13 

WATER 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Bi-Monthly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$8.51 
$21.24 
$42.49 
$67.96 

$127.42 
$212.37 
$424.75 

$1.67 

$13.52 
$16.f5 
$25.£1 
$41 .87 

Utility 
Requested 

Final 

58.85 
S22.13 
$44.26 
$70.82 

$132.78 
S221.30 
$442.60 

$2.42 

$16.11 
$20.95 
$33.05 
S57.25 

Schedule 4- A 

Comrt.ission 
Approved 

Final 

S8.04 
S20.1 0 
$40.20 
$64.32 

$128.64 
$201.00 
$402.00 

$2.38 

S15.18 
$ 19.94 
$31 .84 
$55.64 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE 33 

UTlUTY: UllUTIES INC. OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY: MARION 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31 , 1992 

Residential and Multi -Family 

Base Facility Charge: 
s;a· x 3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
s· 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

Sewer Cap, per 1,000 Gallons 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
Metl!r Size: 
s;a· x 3/4. 

1. 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3. 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 Gallons 

5/8" x 3/4• meter 

3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 
20,000 Gallons 

Sewer Cap, per 1,000 Gallons 

Rates 
Prior to 
Filing 

$42.82 
$42.82 
$42.82 
$42.82 
$42.82 
$42.82 
$42.82 

$3.54 
20 

$42.82 
$107.05 
$214.11 
$342.58 
$642.33 

$1,070.50 
------

$3.540 

$53.44 
$60.52 
$78.22 

$113.62 
20 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WASTEWATER 

Bi-Monthly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

!flf(·rjr tl 

$49.36 
$49.36 
$;19.36 
$49.36 
$49.36 
$49.36 
$49.36 

$4.08 
20 

$49.36 
$1?.3.40 
S.246.80 
$394.89 
$740.41 

$1,234.02 
$2,468.05 

$-1.08 

$61.60 
$69.76 
$90.16 

$130.96 
20 

Utility 
Reques1ed 

Final 

$58.00 
$145.00 
$290.00 
$464.00 
$870.00 

$1,450.00 
$2,900.qo 

$4.95 
20 

~ ,l () J 

;,.J /. ~-J ..() 
$2:.-'0.00 
5.464.00 
$870.00 

$1 ,11r:n.oo 
~ ~/./).00 

$4.95 

$72.85 
$82.75 

$107.50 
$157.00 

20 

Schedule 4-8 

Commission 
Approved 

Final 

$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
$::>'7.25 
$57.25 

$4.48 
20 

':" 

:.it~~~ ~ 

SZo€.25 
$458.00 
$916.00 

$1,431.25 
$2,862.50 

$5.38 

S70.69 
S7R65 
S102.~ 

$146.85 
20 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 34 

lJTIUTY: lJTIUTlES INC. OF FLORIDA 
SYSTEM: MARION COUNTY WATER 
COUNTY: MARION 

Schedule 5-A 

DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration of 
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense 

Water 

Monthly Rates 

Residential, Multi-Family, and General Service 

Base Facility Charge (meter size): 
5/8'x3/4' 

1' 
1-1/2' 

2" 
3' 
4' 
6' 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$8.04 
$20.10 
$40.20 
$64.32 

$128.64 
$?01 .00 
$402.00 

Rate 
Decrease 

$0.27 
$0.67 
$1.34 
$2.14 
$4.29 
$6.70 

$13.41 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 35 

UTILJTY: UTJLmES INC. OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY: MARION 

Schedule 5 - B 

DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1992 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration of 

Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense 

Residential and Multi-Family 

Base Facility Charge (meter size): 

5/8'X3/4' 
1' 

1- 1/2" 
2" 
3' 
4' 
6' 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons 

" General Service 

Base Facility Charge (meter size): 

5/8'x3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3' 
4' 
6' 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 oaJions 

Wastewater 

Monthly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
$57.25 
S57.25 
$57.25 

$4.48 

$57.25 
$143.13 
$286.25 
$4t>S.OO 
$916.00 

$1,431.25 
$2,862.50 

$5.38 

Rate 
Decrease 

$1.35 
$1 .35 
$1.35 
$1.35 
$1.35 
$ 1.35 
$1.35 

$0.11 

$1.35 
$3.38 
$6.76 

$10.82 
$21.64 
$33.82 
$67.63 

$0.13 



ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 36 

PSC-94-0739-FOF- WS 
930826- WS 

UTII..ITIES INC. OP FLORIDA - PINELLAS COUNTY 

SCBEDULB OP WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEliBEll 31, 19-92 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

ADJUSTED 

unUTY .TEST YEAR 

SCHEDULE 1'1'0. 1- A 
DOC~ NO. 930126-WS 

COMMISSION 

COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

COMPONENT UTUJTY ADJUSTllEKTS fi'ER IJTIUTY ADJUSniENTS TESTYEAR 

1 liTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 250,073 $ S3.141 $ 303.21-4 $ (27.571)$ 275.5•~ 

2 LAND 9.807 0 9,807 (:1.701) 8. 105 

3 NON-USED &. USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (28.~ 4.8~ (24.090) (1 .315) (25.• 05) 

5 CIAC (138.090) 75 (138.015) 0 {138.015) 

8 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 9.589 (2.139) 7.•50 0 7,450 

7 ACOUISmON ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 0 0 0 

I ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 0 

II DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

10 WORIONQ CAPrTAL ALLOWANCE 11.0411 2 9.05 1 (1. 101) 7.11~ 2 

-------- - ----· 
RATE BAS E s 111,4-45 $ ss.9n s 187,417 s (~.797) $ 1:;3 C:<O 

-m::::a-....a --=•=-•~..,._, ~r:-.~c ~c:::=cra ===~-

--- - ---



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 37 

urn..rriES INC. OF FLORIDA - PINEU.AS COmiTY 

ADJUsn.mNTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

,·.( 

(1) UTIUTY PlANT IN SERVICE 
a) Adjustment to 111move unaupponed plant coste 

b) Adju.tment l'llleted to I'll classified plant 

c) Adjustment to 111move capttalized orgarlz.atlonal cOS1s 

d) Adju.tment to l'llmCMI allocated organlza11on and Inventoried plant 

(2)Land 
a) Adju5tment rel .. d to r~~c.asaified plant 

(3) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

.. 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

s 

WATER 

(1.344) 
3,701 

(17,785) 
(12.243) 

s __ goj(2:,l.7 • .:,:07~1:.!) 

$ ---'(~3..:., 7~01~) 

WASTEWATER 

a) Adjustment l'lllaled to l'lldassified plant $ 59 
(33) 

(280) 
38 

(1, 100) 

b) Adjustment l'llllted to reclassified plant 

c) Adjustment 111lated to r~~dauified plant 

e) Adjustment to remove Accumulated (;epreciation from unsupponed plant 

d) adjultment to rem ow allocaed inventoried plant from acx:umula!ed depntdation. 

$ (1,316) 

(.C)WOAKJNG CAPITAL 
e) Adju.tment to agree wtth recommer•ded operatr.g ell.penMe 



' 

trrlLmi!S INC. OP Pl.ORIDA - PINI!l.l.AS COUNTY 

CAPITAL STRUCTIJRI! 
Tl!STYI!AR !!HOED DECI!MDI!R 31, 1992 

; . :.. AO.lUSTED 

, : TESiYEAR 
DESCRIPTION PER UTiliTY WElt'\'-'- COST 

1 LONO TE~ DEBT $ 328,125 9 3'1'- 6 .00% 

2 INTEFCOMPANY PAY ABLES 1,359,462 38.s:·- '.47% 

3 PREFEffiED STOCK 0 O.C\ '- ' CO% 

4 COMMON fOUITY 1,421,005 -40 r.-. :~ 1 0 .67% 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 56,423 I.M"- 8 .00% 

7 DEFERRED lTC'S 137,045 3 S":'"::- 0 .00% 

8 ACCUM. DEFERRED TAX 209,898 ~-S'~ 0 00% 

---------- ------ ------
9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 3,513,756 1 00.~0<. 

----------
_____ ., 

--

unurr I COMMISSION 
RECONC, AOJ, BALAJofC"E 

WEit'IHTEC TO UTil..TfV PER 
COST EXHIDIT COMMI~iON 

i 

0 .56% I $ (315.499)$ 12,526 

I 
3.66% (1 .307,543) 51 ,919 

0 .00% 0 0 

4.~ (1,387.521) 53,484 

0 .13% (56,175) 2,248 

000% (13 1,n2) 5 ,273 

000% (201,629) 8,069 

-------- ----------- ----------
8.87% $ (3.380,138)$ 133.620 -------· I ----------- ----------

RANOEOF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

SCHI!DULI! NO. 2-A 
DOCK.fiT NO. 930t26-WS 

,~ .,, -. . 
'· ~: WEIO~TED < 

COST PER 
WEIGHT COST COMMISSION 

9 .45% 6 .00% 0 .57% 

38.86% 9 .47% 3 .68% 

0 .00% 0 .00% 0 .00% 

40 03% 10.84% 4.26% 

1.68% 6 .00% 0 .10% 

3 .95% 0 .00% 0 .00% 

8 .04% 0 .00% 0 .00% 

------- ----- - - - - - - --· 
10000% 8.81% ------· --------· 
LOW HIOH 

------- ------
9.84% 11 .64% ------· ....... . 
8.21% 11.01% 

••••.u•• ------

\Oitj 
W(J) 
o n 
CD I 

IV \0 
0'\ob 

I I 

~0 
CJ)-.J 

w 
\0 



ORDER NO. PSC-94 - 0739-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 39 

UTIUTIES INC. OF FLORIDA - PINELLAS COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
SCHEDULE NO. 2-B 
DOCKET NO. 930826- WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

;.;: 'I' f." "<"., 

DESCRIPTION 

1 LONG TEAM DEBT $ 

2 INTERCOMPANY PAY ABLES 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 

4 COMMON EQUITY 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 

7 OTHER (Explain) 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 

SPECIFIC SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA 

(1) (2)' P.r-CONI-ILE 

$ $ (31 5,499) $ 

(1 0, 178) (1 ,297,365) 

0 

(31 ,040) (1 ,336,481) 

(56,175) 

(i31 ,n2) 

(~n ·, f/'4) 

(41,218)$ 

========== ~ -

·~----------------------------------------------
--

NET 
ADJUSTMENT 

(31 5,499) 

(1 ,307,543) 

0 

(1,367,521) 

(56, 175) 

(131,n2) 

(201 ,629) 



' 

UTILITII!S JNC. 01' PLORTDA - PINI!LLAS COUNTY 
STATI!MeNT OP WATI!R OPERATIONS 
TCSTYI!AR I!NDI!D OI!CIDdDI!R 31, 1992 

. UTILITY 

SCJffiDULI! NO. 3-A 
DOCKET NO. 930126-WS 

TEST YEAR UTIUT'( AD.A.ISTED 
COMMISSION 

COMMISSION AD.A.ISTED 
AD.A.ISTMENT8 TEST YEAR 

REVEtf..IE 
INCREASe 

REVENUE 
AEQUIRa.EHT DESOAIPTION PER UTIUTY .AD.AJ8TMENTS TEST YEAR 

1 OPERATING REVENJES s 56,947 s 51,960$ 108,907$ (<lt\.185)$ 80,722$ 26.280$ 87,002 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 91.24% 43.28% 

2 OPEAATION AND ~~INT~E s 72.391 $ 35 s 72,426 s (8.893)$ 83.533 s s 63,533 

3 DEPRECIATDN Nl: ::""::lAC AMORT. 9 ,53e (41.68a) 4,850 (550) 4,300 4.300 

4 INTEREST ON CUS-::'MER DEPOSITS 35<! 1,226 1,576 (352) 1,226 1,228 

5 TAXESOTHERTF.>.' 'N~':>ME 13,4<-C: (1,997) 11,4105 (9,578) 1,827 1,183 3 .010 

e PROVISION !'OR INC::':\':;: TAXES (1,.0:~;' 5 ,6241 <4,126 (10,137) (8,01 1) 9 ,444 3,433 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- -----------
s 200$ 94,365$ 159,260 s 64,675 s 10.627 s 

8 OPERATING INCOME s 51 .7150 s 14,522 s (207,445)$ (4,153)$ 15,553 s 11 ,500 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
9 RAT£ :'\S£ $ s 167,417 s 133,620 s 133,820 

-33.~ , ... 6 .8 7% -3. 11% 8 .81% 

~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

\O'tl 
W[l) 
O() 
(X) I 

1\J\0 

0\"'" 
I I 

~0 
[1)-..J 

w 
\0 

ttj 
0 
ttj 

I 

~ 
[/) 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 41 

UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA - PINEU...AS COU!'ITY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERAllNG REVENUES 

a) Reverse utility's proposed rate Increase 

(2) OPERAllNG & MAINT'E~NCE 

a) Adjuatmant to reduce contractual aei"Aces-mgmt 

due to lack of aupport 
b) Adjust pro-Asion for rate ca .. expense 

(3) DEPRECIAllON EXPENSE 

a) Depreclltlon relalltd to miacla.saified plant coa1a 

b) Depreciation related to reclaaaified plant corn 

c) Corresponding adjuatment for unrecorded plant (Order 22956) 

d) Adjustment to remove relatad unsupported pit. 

e) Adjul1ment to remove allocated irrvantoried plant 

(4) INTEREST ON CUSTO&.IER DEPOSITS 

._ a) Adjuatmam to rem ova customer dapoa1ts 1nt~"< 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCI:ET NO. 930826- WS 
PAGE10F2 

WATER WA<:nEWATER 

s __ ,~;;(4,;:;8 .• 1851 

(243) 

(8,650) 

$ {8,893} 

(26) 
112 
359 
(38) 

s (-~!} r·,, ~ 

! 

I 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 42 

urn.rrms INC. OF FLORIDA - PINEI..LAS COUNTY 

ADJUS'IMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

'.' 
EXPLANATION 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

a) Aegulldory assessment fees related to revei'JJe adjustment 

b) Adjustment to reduoa property taxes to actual aml 

c) Adjustment to reduce RAFt to actual aml 

d) Adjustmenl to reduce Mlac. tax.ea to actual aml 

(6) INCOME TAXES 
I) Income taxes assodlded with adjusted test year Income 

(7) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjustment to reflect recommended revenue requrement 

(8) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

I) Regulatory auesament taxes on additional revenues 

(9) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income ta.xea refilled to racommendad Income amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE2 OF2 

WATER 

(2. 168) $ 
(2..962) 
(4,364) 

(84) 
(9,578) $ 

(10, 137) $ 

26.280 $ 

WASTEWATER 

$ -=---=1 .,.t83-== $ 

$ 9.444 $ 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 
PAGE 43 

UTILITY: UTIUTIES INC. OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY: PINELLAS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

TESTYEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31,1992 

Rates 
Prior to 
Filing 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" $9.09 

1" $22.75 

1-1/'Z $45.50 

'Z $72.79 

3" $145.58 

4" ------
6" ------

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 Gallons $0.59 

.... 

5/8" x 3/4" meter 
3,000 Gallons $10.86 

5,000 Gallons $12.04 

10,000 Gallons -;, i 11 (J!J 

20,000 Gallons $20.89 

Schedule 4-A 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WATER 

Bi-Monthly Rates 

Commission Utility Commission 

Approved Requested Approved 

Interim Final Final 

$15.97 $12.42 $9.28 

$39.97 $31.06 $23.20 

$79.94 $62 .. 1 0 $41'),40 

$127.89 $99.36 $74.24 

$255.78 $186.30 $148.48 

$399..28 $310.50 $232.00 

$798.56 $621.00 $464.00 

$1.04 $1.32 $1.09 

Typical Residential Bills 

$19.09 $16 38 $12.55 

$21.15 $19.02 $14.73 

$26.34 ~.~!=..C2 $20.18 

$36.77 $3<$.82 $31 .08 



ORDER NO . PSC-94-0739-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 930826-WS 
PAGE 44 

UTlUTY: UT1UT1ES INC. OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY: PINEUAS 
DOCKET NO. 930826-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1992 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration of 

Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense 

Water 

Monthly Rates 

Residential, Multi-Family, and General Service 

Base Facility Charge (meter size): 

5/8'X3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2' 
3' 
4' 
6' 

~alienage Charge, per 1,000 gallons 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$9.28 
$23.20 
$46.40 
$74.24 

$148.48 
$232.00 
$464.00 

Schedule 5-A 

Rate 
Decrease 

$0.73 
$1.83 
$3.66 
$5.85 

$11.70 
$18.29 
$36.58 

.. I ( .-


	1994 Roll 4-578
	1994 Roll 4-579
	1994 Roll 4-580
	1994 Roll 4-581
	1994 Roll 4-582
	1994 Roll 4-583
	1994 Roll 4-584
	1994 Roll 4-585
	1994 Roll 4-586
	1994 Roll 4-587
	1994 Roll 4-588
	1994 Roll 4-589
	1994 Roll 4-590
	1994 Roll 4-591
	1994 Roll 4-592
	1994 Roll 4-593
	1994 Roll 4-594
	1994 Roll 4-595
	1994 Roll 4-596
	1994 Roll 4-597
	1994 Roll 4-598
	1994 Roll 4-599
	1994 Roll 4-600
	1994 Roll 4-601
	1994 Roll 4-602
	1994 Roll 4-603
	1994 Roll 4-604
	1994 Roll 4-605
	1994 Roll 4-606
	1994 Roll 4-607
	1994 Roll 4-608
	1994 Roll 4-609
	1994 Roll 4-610
	1994 Roll 4-611
	1994 Roll 4-612
	1994 Roll 4-613
	1994 Roll 4-614
	1994 Roll 4-615
	1994 Roll 4-616
	1994 Roll 4-617
	1994 Roll 4-618
	1994 Roll 4-619
	1994 Roll 4-620
	1994 Roll 4-621



